News Release November 2, 2023



Zurich enters Indian general insurance market with Kotak Mahindra Bank

- Zurich to enter the Indian insurance market through the acquisition of a 51% stake in India's Kotak Mahindra General Insurance
- Zurich's global scale and expertise combined with Kotak Mahindra Group's deep India knowledge and leading financial services platform to accelerate development of the business and build a premier Indian insurer

Zurich Insurance Group ("Zurich") today announced a strategic alliance with Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited ("Kotak Mahindra Bank"), India's third largest private sector bank by market capitalization, through the proposed acquisition of a 51% stake in Kotak Mahindra General Insurance Company Limited ("Kotak General Insurance") for USD 488 million, through a combination of fresh growth capital and share purchase (subject to regulatory approvals and customary closing adjustments). Further, Zurich will acquire an additional stake of up to 19% over time. It is anticipated that this transaction will represent the largest foreign insurer investment in the Indian insurance sector since the regulatory changes allowing majority foreign ownership came into effect in 2021.

"India is one of the world's most important markets with immense potential and we are pleased to be making a significant commitment with an excellent partner," said Tulsi Naidu, Zurich's Chief Executive Officer of Asia Pacific. "With Kotak Mahindra Group's high-quality franchise and expertise in Indian financial services, and Zurich's deep distribution experience and class-leading capabilities in retail and commercial insurance, we are confident this partnership can bring strong innovation, know-how, and excellent customer experiences to the Indian general insurance market."

India is expected to become the third largest global economy by 2030 and presents significant untapped potential for the development of insurance solutions. The country's rapid economic growth, coupled with low levels of insurance penetration, increasing awareness, strong digital infrastructure and expanded foreign ownership rules make it one of the most attractive and fastest growing insurance markets globally.



Dipak Gupta, MD & CEO, Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited said, "The alliance brings together two trusted and respected brands. The combined expertise and resources of respective firms will enable us to provide innovative solutions to meet the evolving needs of our customers. Kotak Mahindra Group's pan India distribution presence and Zurich's distinct global capabilities in digital assets, B2B and B2C formats has potential to create a transformational impact for the Kotak General Insurance franchise delivering innovation efficiently and rapidly in the Indian General Insurance space."

Established in 2015 as a fully owned subsidiary of Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited, Kotak General Insurance is one of India's youngest and fastest growing general insurance franchises. Reaching a broad spectrum of customer segments and geographies, Kotak General Insurance's pan-India platform encompasses direct-to-customer digital channels, key financial institution partnerships, multiline agencies, and access to Kotak Mahindra Group's customers. Strongly aligned with Zurich's strategy, Kotak General Insurance is focused on building a differentiated value proposition to customers by delivering innovative products and best-in-class experiences through a digitally enabled journey.

Further information

Read Kotak Mahindra Bank's press release here.



Zurich Insurance Group (Zurich) is a leading multi-line insurer serving people and businesses in more than 200 countries and territories. Founded 150 years ago, Zurich is transforming insurance. In addition to providing insurance protection, Zurich is increasingly offering prevention services such as those that promote wellbeing and enhance climate resilience.

Reflecting its purpose to 'create a brighter future together,' Zurich aspires to be one of the most responsible and impactful businesses in the world. It is targeting net-zero emissions by 2050 and has the highest-possible ESG rating from MSCI. In 2020, Zurich launched the Zurich Forest project to support reforestation and biodiversity restoration in Brazil.

The Group has about 60,000 employees and is headquartered in Zurich, Switzerland. Zurich Insurance Group Ltd (ZURN), is listed on the SIX Swiss Exchange and has a level I American Depositary Receipt (ZURVY) program, which is traded over-the-counter on OTCQX. Further information is available at <u>www.zurich.com</u>.

Contact

Zurich Insurance Group Ltd Mythenquai 2, 8002 Zurich, Switzerland www.zurich.com SIX Swiss Exchange/SMI: ZURN, Valor: 001107539

Media Relations

Dominik von Arx, Anina Jäger Phone +41 44 625 21 00 twitter @Zurich <u>media@zurich.com</u>

Investor Relations

Jon Hocking, Francesco Bonsante, Samuel Han, Johannes Herholdt, Michèle Matlock Phone +41 44 625 22 99 investor.relations@zurich.com



Disclaimer and cautionary statement

Certain statements in this document are forward-looking statements, including, but not limited to, statements that are predictions of or indicate future events, trends, plans or objectives of Zurich Insurance Group Ltd or the Zurich Insurance Group (the Group). Forward-looking statements include statements regarding the Group's targeted profit, return on equity targets, expenses, pricing conditions, dividend policy and underwriting and claims results, as well as statements regarding the Group's understanding of general economic, financial and insurance market conditions and expected developments. Undue reliance should not be placed on such statements because, by their nature, they are subject to known and unknown risks and uncertainties and can be affected by other factors that could cause actual results and plans and objectives of Zurich Insurance Group Ltd or the Group to differ materially from those expressed or implied in the forward-looking statements (i) the risk of a global economic downtum, in the financial services industries in particular; (ii) performance of financial markets; (iv) levels of interest rates and currency exchange rates; (v) frequency, severity and development of insured claims events; (vi) mortality and morbidity experience; (vii) policy renewal and lapse rates; (vii) increased litigation activity and regulatory actions; and (ix) changes in laws and regulations and in the policies of regulators may have a direct bearing on the results of operations of Zurich Insurance Group Ltd and its Group and on whether the targets will be achieved. Specifically in relation with the COVID-19 related statements, such statements were made on the basis of circumstances prevailing at a certain time and on the basis of specific terms and conditions (in particular applicable exclusions) of insurance policies as written and interpreted by the Group and may be subject to regulatory. Jegislative, governmental and litigation-related developments affecting the extent of potential losses covered by a member of

Persons requiring advice should consult an independent adviser.

This communication does not constitute an offer or an invitation for the sale or purchase of securities in any jurisdiction.

THIS COMMUNICATION DOES NOT CONTAIN AN OFFER OF SECURITIES FOR SALE IN THE UNITED STATES; SECURITIES MAY NOT BE OFFERED OR SOLD IN THE UNITED STATES ABSENT REGISTRATION OR EXEMPTION FROM REGISTRATION, AND ANY PUBLIC OFFERING OF SECURITIES TO BE MADE IN THE UNITED STATES WILL BE MADE BY MEANS OF A PROSPECTUS THAT MAY BE OBTAINED FROM THE ISSUER AND THAT WILL CONTAIN DETAILED INFORMATION ABOUT THE COMPANY AND MANAGEMENT, AS WELL AS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS.